In accorgance with

*Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {Engiand &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the nsolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

rm

Companies House

Company number

Company details

olsfsfofs[118ls

SATURDAY

Company name in full ‘ Midlands Construction Consultants Ltd

|

I

83NESII*
29/06/201 9

COMPANIES HOUSE

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

| Neil Charles

Surname

| Money

3

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | i L6

Street { /VQL/ \J&\k

Post town F&’-C(K.S o

County/Region ‘

ot [Cle [ 7 [5TAT
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
|
I
Fffffffr

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date I?i? lmO_I%_ B—[KWE
To date ’?IT [mof[ms* HFWP{

Progress report

The progress repart is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sianature

Signature date |'d2—ﬁ— IEvl_%—' l’?_ o] ,TW

0417 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact rame Nathan Samani

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

[ Cempany name CBA
|

Address

126 New Walk
Leicester

|
|

Post town LE1 TJA

County/Region

e Tt

Country

|Dx

Telephane

0116 262 6804
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Midlands Construction Consultants Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the period 25 May 2018 to 24 May 2019

Statutory Information

Company Name Midlands Construction Consultants Ltd

Registered Number 03805185

Registered Office CBA Business Solutions Iimited, 126 New Walk, Leicester, LE1
71A

Former Registered Office  FRP Advisory LLP, 2Znd Floor, 170 Edmund Street, Birmingham,
B3 2HB

Liquidator’s name and IP  Neil Charles Money - 8900
number:

Liquidator’s address: CBA Business Solutions Limited, 126 New Walk, Leicester 1.FE1
TTA

Liquidator’s  date  of 25 May 2017
appointment:

Liquidator’s Actions Since Last Report

Creditors will recall that 1 previously provided information in relaton to my statutory
investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors, Furthermore, 1
requested creditor funding to continue my investigations and pursue the directors in respect of
potential misappropriation of Company funds. I would confirm that no funds were forthcoming.

I am currently in consultation with the Company’s major creditor, HM Revenue & Customs
regarding the same and to seek clearance to bring the Liquidation to a close, should funding not
be provided to pursue the directors further.

Receipts and Payments Account
A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 25 May 2018 to 24 May 2019 1s attached at

Appendix 1 and includes a cumulative account for the period from commencement of the
Liquidation.



Asset Realisations

Asset realisations to date are as follows:

Description Statement of | Realisation Cumulative Anticipated | Note
Affairs in period (£) | Realisations | Future
Estimate (£) Realisations
(£) i (£)

Cash at Bank 3,293.37 Nil Nil 1

Notes

1) Cash at bank was recorded in the former liquidator’s Statement of Affairs. Further to my
appointment as liquidator the balance held by the former liquidator was requested,
although this was not remitted and instead utlised to offset against the former liquidator’s

fees.

SIP 13 Disclosure

I am required, in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (“SIP 137), to disclose to
creditors the details of any asset sold by the Liquidator to connected parties.

I can confirm that, to date, there have been no such sales to connected parties during the

liquidation.

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

The Company does not have any secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

Crown preference in relation to VAT and PAYE was abolished in 2003 and consequently
in the majority of cases preferential creditors relate to certain liabilitics in respect of wages,
holiday pay and pension contributions due.

Therte arc no preferential creditors in this matter.
Unsecured Non-Prefetential Creditots

Unsecured, non-preferential creditor claims were cstimated at a total of £331,617.57 In the
Director’s Estimated Statement of Affairs, whereas actual unsccured creditor claims
received to date amount to £557,566.79. The main reason for the difference is that HM
Revenue and Customs have lodged a claim in the liquidation to the sum of £551,566.79,
which is an increase from the cstimate recorded in the Statement of Affairs at £331,615.57.



Dividend Prospects
There are no secured or preferentiaf creditors in this matter.

There is currently no prospect of a dividend to non-preferential, unsecured creditors in this
matter.

Prescribed Part

The "Prescribed Pare’ provisions of Secton 176A of the Insolvency Act do not apply to
this case as there is no relevant floating charge.

Investigations into the Affairs of the Company

1 undertook an inidal investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation,
and the costs involved. 1 am required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake such
an initial investigation and the work detailed below has been undertaken in conncction with that
1nutial investigation.

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of
the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation
and the costs involved.

Creditors will recall that I detailed my investigation findings in my last progress report and
requested credit funding. I would confirm that no funding was received, therefore no further
action has been taken to date.

Liquidation Expenses

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge
the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator’s remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within
8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secuted creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about CBA
Business Solutions Limited can be found at www.cba-insolvency.co.uk.

Ixpenses paid to date are as detailed on the attached receipts and payments account, with any
further sums incurred detailed below, and comprise the following:



Specific Bond

Every insolvency practitioner in every case 1s required by law to take out a specific bond
which will reimburse the estate in the event of fraudulent activity by the office-holder.
Bonds are renewed on an annual basis, and the current bond 1s £10,000.
Pre-Appointment Remuneration

I have not received any pre-appointment remuncration.

Liguidator’s Remuneration

No asset realisations have been made in the liquidation to date and no liquidator’s fees
have been drawn to date.

A detailed analysis of the time spent in dealing with this case is attached at Appendix 2,
which includes analysis of time spent during the reporting period and also a cumulative
account from the commencement of the Liquidation,

Agent’s Fees

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:

Professional Advisor  Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Ashteds Limited Solicitors Time costs

Ashteds Limited, solicitors, were instructed to correspond with Lewis Silkin LLP to
respond to their correspondence sent on behalf of their client, The Bombay Spirits
Company Limited, regarding the validity of my appointment as Liquidator of the
Company.

Ashteds Limited were instructed on a time costs basis and theitr time to date amounts to
£1,249.50 plus VAT. No payment has been made to date in this respect as there are
currently insufficient funds available within the Liquidation estate.

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. 1 also
considered that the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money.
I have reviewed the charges they have made and am satisfied that they arc reasonable in
the citcumstances of this casc.

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazette as required.

Postage Costs

Postage costs relate to all statutory reports sent to creditors.



Summary

Following the conclusion of consultation with the Company’s major creditors, the casc 1s likely to
be progressed to closure, once tax clearance is obtained. I anticipate that this action will take three
manths to complete,

It vou should have any queries please contact Nathan Samani at this office,

Yours faithfully

Neil Money
Liquidator
Midlands Construction Censultants Ltd

Enc,



Midlands Construction Consultants Ltd
(in Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/05/2018 From 25/05/2017

of Affairs To 24/05/2019 To 24/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

3,293.37 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1.00) Contingent Claim - Customer Dispute NIL NIL
{1.00) Contingent Claim - HMRC (CT) NIL NIL
(331,615.57) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(6,001.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(334,325.20) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Neil Charles Money
Liquidatar

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 27 June 2018 13:23



Office Holder’s Remuneration

[ have not drawn any remuneration from the Liquidation estate account to date. My unpaid
remuneration will be paid out of the assets of the Company In the Liquidation, and in
priority to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation, where funds permit.

All staff, including support staff, arc charged directly to cases for the dme spent on that
case at the houtly rates detailed below. Charge out rates and staff grades are reviewed
petiodically and may change during the coursc of the administration. Time is charged in 6
minute units.

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour

£)
Licensed Insolvency 315
Practitioner
Senior Manager 255
Manager 210
Senior Administrator 180
Administrator 150
Support Staff o0

You are advised that a guide to Liquidators fees is available for download, without charge,
from  http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-
fees. If you require a paper copy of this guide please contact this office and a copy will be
sent to you.

Office Holder’s Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), requires that the office holder provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy in relation to recharges of disbursements. STP9
defines disbursements as either Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements.

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, eypically for items such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 disbursements will generally comprise costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, include elements of shared or allocated costs.

Category 1 disburscments are recoverable without approval, and it is the policy of CBA
Business Solutions to recover Category 1 disbursements when they are imcurred and when
funds permit.



The disbursements incurred by and reimbursed to CBA Business Solutions arc detailed

below:
Type of expense Amount Amount Amount | Amount
incurred/ paid in the | incurred/ | paidin
accrued in the reporting accrued total
reporting period period in total

Adverdsing - - 146.00 -
Postage expenses 3.60 - 6.45 -
Specific bond - - 40.00

Travel expenscs - - 33.80 -
Total 3.60 Nil 226.25 Nil

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the case but not a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example,
business mileage.

Cartegory 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner
as an office holder’s remuneration. It is the policy of CBA Business Solutions to recover
Category 2 disbursements once approval to do so has been obtained and when funds
permit. Creditors have previously authorised that business mileage should be recharged to
the case at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

The only Category 2 disbursement recovered by CBA Business Solutions is business
mileage, which is charged to the case at a rate of 45 pence per mile. No business mileage
has been travelled in relation to the case during this reporting period. Therefore, no
category 2 disbursements have been incutred in the reporting period, or reimbursed to
CBA Business Solutions.

A total of 18.70 hours have been spent during this reporting period, at an average hourly
rate of £178.56. A summary of work undertaken in this case, during the reporting period
ending 24 May 2019 is as follows:

Statutory / Case Progression

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by
the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work
done on the casc by the office holder and their managers. 1t does not give direct financial
benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their
requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice,
which set out required practice that office holders must follow.



»  Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

¢ Maintaining physical/electronic case files.

¢  Maintaining the case on the practice's electronic case management systemn and entering
data.

*  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

* Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

*  Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

»  Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

*  Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

¢ Hiling returns at Companies House,

®  Preparing and filing VAT returns.

e  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns,

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names
and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as patt of the
management of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the
creditors. The office holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received
from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The
office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

¢  Manrtaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Investigations

The office holder is required to conduct statutory investigations into the affairs of the
company and conduct of the directors with a view identifying and pursuing recoverable
transactions.

e Review and summary of investigations.



SLgl §Lag /uUnr LZ

81-£0-G| UOSIapn

{ 40 | abed

00’0 PAUIRLY SUBWBSINGSIY [BI0L

00°0 paLe| " Sa94 |ejoL
95'9LL 00'6EE'E 0’8l oe'o or'8L 0g'c 0o'a SINOH [BJOL
00 00’0 000 co0o 0o'a 000 oot Buipes |
00 081 002822 or'zL oo oF ZH 000 000 Aoyels
00 09t 00 81 1) 000 aiLo 000 000 $1988Y JO UoHES||BaY
a0 oG o Qo0 0G0 000 030 c0o suoljefiisanu|
ac 081 oo'Lse 56°1 000 56 L 000 000 §.0¥paL]
000 000 0070 000 000 000 000 sus)ep dytaeds ase))
S9EiL 00'8EL SZv 0E0 86 € Q0o yehe] uoissaubolg 0se)
00’0 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 Buuue|d § USNBASIUILIPY
(3} ajey HeIS Hoddng S|eUO|SEaOId
Atnoy abetany {31509 8u)y SINOY |B}O |, ' Sjue)s|SSY 101uag 18410 sebeuey Jauped UoI2UN HIOA JO UGHEDYISSE|D

6102/50/¥C 0L 8102/50/5Z "Wold

150d ‘aped peloid

YT SIUEYINSUOD UONANAS0D SPUBIPIA - |2SZ00

frewiwng 3509 @ Wil 6dIS - Ajug awi)



glgl glogauny L2

81-20-G| UOISIBA

Z 10 | abeyd

oo pawi e[ SIUBLIBSINGS|] |e}o L

00°000°S polwe|) Saa4 [E10L
B2°061 05°95F'01 S6°PS 08’0 ST'EP a¥'d a5y Sinoy jejo L
000 coo 000 Qoo 000 000 000 BuipeaL
6 08t 05 50%'y St T 000 S0've oeo 0oa Aomes
88 v6< 00 98E'L oLy Qo0 00 Q00 Jolod 4 slassy Jo Lojhesieay
00081 G005 08z 000 Jut: s oo'o 000 suoneBisasul
0008t 00'¥6F'L oe's 060 ce's a0 000 £/0)ppaIg
ooe Q00 000 000 0a'g 0oo [eg] SIje Jyloady ased
0Z 08k QU289 oa'vl 080 QFgL JL'G 050 uoissaufold 8se]
000 000 00’0 00'Q 000 000 ooo Bujuue|d % uoliessiuiLpy
(3) ayey peig poddng sjeuolssajold
Alnop abeiany {3) isom awin ) SINOH (elo] 9 S5jUR)SISSY 101u3g 38410 JaBruey 1aupey UCHIUNS YoM JO UONHEIJISSE|D

6102/50/¥2 ‘01 L102/50/5¢ ‘Lol

1804 :3poD peloid

PI7 SJUBINSUOD UOHINNSUOD) SPUBIDIN - L LSZ00

Aewwng )3s0) @ awi] 6dIS - Ajug awi]



SL€L 6L0g auUnr Lg

81-E0-G| UoIsiap z Jo z abed

SLEL 0T
GL'EE z AiofisieD ALB0°ZL Saxe WN Sesuadia jaae)) 210Z/0LE1
junowy AoBaje] awasmgsiq asoding pue ad&] #je(] UoioesueRl )

"1S818)U1 UR SeY alera0sse AL 1O Wi SIL J0 JBP[OY 23130 oy} yoiym ui Aued o} Jo waj; siep|oy 3350 sy} o) sjqehed S0 pied SJUNOWR JaY0

6LOZ/SOMFZ 0L L10Z/G0/GT ‘WOl
180d :#ped ypsloig
PI SIUE)NSUOD UCHONASLOD SPUBIPIA - LZGZ00

sjuawas.ingsiq g Aiobajesn
Arewiwing 3809 %@ awl] 6dIS - Aju3 awiy



